## **RESOLUTION NO. 1996-**162

## POSTPONING THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF RESOLUTIONS 1996-121 AND 1996-122

WHEREAS, on September 17, 1996, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority Board of Trustees adopted Resolution 1996-121, establishing a revised fare schedule for Waterfront Line service; and

WHEREAS, on the same date, the Board of Trustees adopted Resolution 1996-122, revising the transfer provision of the Comprehensive Fare Policy; and

WHEREAS, December 1, 1996, is the effective date specified in each of the two resolutions referenced above; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees has determined that postponing the effective date to March 23, 1997, would be advantageous because it would allow ample time to reprogram fareboxes and subsequently provide employees with "hands-on" training, using reprogrammed fareboxes;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority:

Section 1. That Section 5 of Resolution 1996-121 is hereby amended by replacing "December 1, 1996" with "March 23, 1997."

Section 2. That Section 2 of Resolution 1996-122 is hereby amended by replacing "December 1, 1996" with "March 23, 1997."

<u>Section 3.</u> That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Attachments: Resolutions 1996-121 and 1996-122.

, 1996

Adopted: November 19

General Manager Secretary-Treasurer

|           | St. |  |
|-----------|-----|--|
| President |     |  |

Attest: